The performance history for the Age-Based Asset Allocation Investment Option portfolios in the table reflects the performance
of the Moderate Age-Based Option during the applicable period under different investment guidelines than those in effect as of
December 31, 2020. The equity markets and the credit markets can be volatile and the values of investment instruments can
fluctuate widely. The historic performance of the Investment Options set forth below for periods through December 31, 2020 does
not reflect more recent performance. Past performance does not guarantee future results. Share price, principal value, and return
will vary, and you may have a gain or a loss when you sell your shares.

1 Year
12/31/2019

–12/31/2020

3 Years
Annualized
12/31/2017

–12/31/2020

5 Years
Annualized
12/31/2015

–12/31/2020

10 Years
Annualized
12/31/2015

–12/31/2020

Since
Inception

Annualized
through

12/31/2020

Portfolios
Inception
Date

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

529 Balanced Portfolio
Putnam 529 Balanced: A 10/1/10 11.68 5.26 6.68 4.60 8.16 6.89 7.93 7.29 8.26 7.64
Putnam 529 Balanced: B 10/1/10 10.77 5.77 5.88 4.98 7.36 7.06 7.28 7.28 7.63 7.63
Putnam 529 Balanced: C 10/1/10 10.83 9.83 5.88 5.88 7.36 7.36 7.36 7.36 7.71 7.71
Putnam 529 Balanced: D 10/1/10 11.63 7.73 6.69 5.43 8.17 7.40 7.92 7.54 8.26 7.88
Putnam 529 Balanced: Y 4/1/20 11.68 11.68 6.68 6.68 8.16 8.16 7.93 7.93 8.26 8.26
529 Growth Portfolio
Putnam 529 Growth: A 10/1/10 14.58 7.99 7.76 5.65 9.96 8.66 9.34 8.69 9.88 9.24
Putnam 529 Growth: B 10/1/10 13.66 8.66 6.94 6.06 9.13 8.85 8.68 8.68 9.24 9.24
Putnam 529 Growth: C 10/1/10 13.70 12.70 6.95 6.95 9.14 9.14 8.77 8.77 9.32 9.32
Putnam 529 Growth: D 10/1/10 14.58 10.57 7.76 6.48 9.96 9.18 9.35 8.96 9.88 9.49
Putnam 529 Growth: Y 4/1/20 14.58 14.58 7.76 7.76 9.96 9.96 9.34 9.34 9.88 9.88
529 Aggressive Growth Portfolio
Putnam 529 Aggressive Growth: A 10/1/10 15.86 9.20 8.48 6.36 10.80 9.50 10.26 9.61 10.90 10.26
Putnam 529 Aggressive Growth: B 10/1/10 14.97 9.97 7.66 6.79 9.97 9.70 9.60 9.60 10.25 10.25
Putnam 529 Aggressive Growth: C 10/1/10 14.97 13.97 7.66 7.66 9.97 9.97 9.68 9.68 10.33 10.33
Putnam 529 Aggressive Growth: D 10/1/10 15.85 11.80 8.47 7.19 10.80 10.01 10.25 9.86 10.90 10.52
Putnam 529 Aggressive Growth: Y 4/1/20 15.86 15.86 8.48 8.48 10.80 10.80 10.26 10.26 10.90 10.90
529 Age-Based Portfolios
Putnam 529 Age-Based Grad: A 10/1/10 1.35 -4.48 1.63 -0.36 1.37 0.17 1.77 1.17 1.83 1.24
Putnam 529 Age-Based Grad: B 10/1/10 0.54 -4.46 0.85 -0.14 0.60 0.21 1.16 1.16 1.23 1.23
Putnam 529 Age-Based Grad: C 10/1/10 0.63 -0.37 0.85 0.85 0.60 0.60 1.25 1.25 1.30 1.30
Putnam 529 Age-Based Grad: D 10/1/10 1.35 -2.20 1.63 0.43 1.35 0.63 1.76 1.40 1.82 1.47
Putnam 529 Age-Based Grad: Y 4/1/20 1.35 1.35 1.63 1.63 1.37 1.37 1.77 1.77 1.83 1.83
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2000: A 10/1/10 1.64 -4.20 1.85 -0.14 2.54 1.34 4.39 3.77 4.76 4.15
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2000: B 10/1/10 0.81 -4.19 1.05 0.06 1.77 1.39 3.76 3.76 4.14 4.14
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2000: C 10/1/10 0.81 -0.19 1.05 1.05 1.77 1.77 3.85 3.85 4.22 4.22
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2000: D 10/1/10 1.58 -1.98 1.82 0.62 2.54 1.82 4.39 4.02 4.76 4.39
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2000: Y 4/1/20 1.64 1.64 1.85 1.85 2.54 2.54 4.39 4.39 4.76 4.76
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2001: A 10/1/10 2.35 -3.53 2.26 0.26 3.13 1.91 4.88 4.26 5.29 4.68
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2001: B 10/1/10 1.55 -3.45 1.49 0.51 2.36 2.00 4.25 4.25 4.67 4.67
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2001: C 10/1/10 1.55 0.55 1.49 1.49 2.36 2.36 4.33 4.33 4.75 4.75
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2001: D 10/1/10 2.35 -1.23 2.26 1.05 3.14 2.41 4.88 4.51 5.29 4.92
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2001: Y 4/1/20 2.35 2.35 2.26 2.26 3.13 3.13 4.88 4.88 5.29 5.29
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2002: A 10/1/10 3.24 -2.70 2.72 0.71 3.76 2.54 5.39 4.77 5.82 5.21
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2002: B 10/1/10 2.42 -2.58 1.93 0.96 2.99 2.63 4.76 4.76 5.20 5.20
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2002: C 10/1/10 2.42 1.42 1.93 1.93 2.99 2.99 4.84 4.84 5.28 5.28
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2002: D 10/1/10 3.18 -0.43 2.70 1.49 3.76 3.03 5.38 5.01 5.81 5.44
Putnam 529 Age-Based 2002: Y 4/1/20 3.24 3.24 2.72 2.72 3.76 3.76 5.39 5.39 5.82 5.82

76

1 Year
12/31/2019

–12/31/2020

3 Years
Annualized
12/31/2017

–12/31/2020

5 Years
Annualized
12/31/2015

–12/31/2020

10 Years
Annualized
12/31/2015

–12/31/2020

Since
Inception

Annualized
through

12/31/2020

Portfolios
Inception
Date

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Before
Sales

Charge

After
Sales

Charge/
CDSC

Putnam 529 Age-Based 2003: A 10/1/10 4.05 -1.94 3.15 1.14 4.43 3.20 5.88 5.26 6.34 5.72